MPS Staff recommends that the Board motion to approve (1) the selection of Del Amo 
Construction LLC (“DAC”) as the General Contractor for the amenities and auxiliary work portion 
of the increment number 2 scope of work for the Magnolia Science Academy-5 project at 7111 
Winnetka Avenue (the “Project”) and its bid of Seven Million Four Hundred Eight Thousand 
Seven Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($7,408,717) and (2) further approve that MPS Staff be 
authorized to negotiate and sign a contract with DAC in such form as MPS Staff may deem 
appropriate and in the best interests of MPS. 

Purpose: 

The approval will allow MPS to move forward with DAC to execute the Increment 2 site work

[...]

ready for occupancy by the 2026–27 school year.  An updated timeline is attached as Exhibit B. 

Budget Implications: 

In May 2025 GSE provided MPS with a revised budget that increased increment 2 costs from 
the previous estimate of approximately Three Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($3,100,000) to approximately Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,500,000).   

GSE has explained that the cost increases are due to, among other things, changes in the site 
work necessitated by the switch from site built ground up construction to factory fabrication and 
site installation, additional DSA requirements associated with the increment 2 plans, and

[...]

MPS Staff recommends that the Board motion to approve (1) approve the selection of Pro-Craft 
Construction, Inc. (“PCC”) as the contractor for the solar photovoltaic carport portion of the 
increment number 2 scope of work for the Magnolia Science Academy-5 project at 7111 
Winnetka Avenue (the “Project”) and its bid of Eight Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand Dollars 
($889,000), (2) approve a contingency of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) for 
unforeseen conditions (which would be taken from the contingency that the Project is already 
carrying), and (3) further approve that MPS Staff be authorized to negotiate and sign a contract